508490443 04/11/2024

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 Assignment ID: PATI160489

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
Barry G. Heald	04/09/2024

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Company Name:	BGH DESIGNS, LLC	
Street Address:	11787 Sedge Court	
City:	Peyton	
State/Country:	COLORADO	
Postal Code:	80831	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number			
Patent Number:	9739255			

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (615)7265757

Email: phenley@bakerdonelson.com,gshannon@bakerdonelson.com

Correspondent Name: Paulluvi Henlev

Address Line 1: 1600 West End Avenue

Address Line 2: Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37203

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	2961472.12
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Jamie Shannon
SIGNATURE:	Jamie Shannon
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2024
	This document serves as an Oath/Declaration (37 CFR 1.63).

Total Attachments: 3

source=Invention Assignment - US Patent No. 9739255 - Executed#page1.tif source=Invention Assignment - US Patent No. 9739255 - Executed#page2.tif source=Invention Assignment - US Patent No. 9739255 - Executed#page3.tif

PATENT **REEL: 067079 FRAME: 0335** 508490443

INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This INVENTION ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into, as of the Effective Date (as defined below), by and between Barry G. Heald, an individual with a principal address of 120 Dockside Lane, Belfast ME, 04915, United States of America ("Assignor"), and BGH Designs, LLC, a Colorado limited liability company with a principal place of business at 11787 Sedge Ct, Peyton, Colorado, 80831, United States of America ("Assignee") (each a "Party," and collectively, the "Parties").

- I. <u>Assignment</u>. In consideration of the payment of one (\$1.00) dollar, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby irrevocably conveys, assigns, and transfers to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to:
 - A. the inventions listed in **SCHEDULE 1** ("Inventions"), along with any and all patent applications, patents, reissue patents, certificates of inventorship, design registrations, utility models, and the like with respect to the Inventions and all improvements thereto, and in any application, including continuations, continuations-in-part, divisions, extensions, and the renewals thereof that may be filed with respect to the Inventions, or improvements thereto filed;
 - B. all rights of any kind whatsoever of Assignor accruing under any of the foregoing provided by applicable law of any jurisdiction, by international treaties and conventions, and otherwise throughout the world;
 - C. any and all royalties, fees, income, payments, and other proceeds now or hereafter due or payable with respect to any and all of the foregoing; and
 - D. any and all claims and causes of action with respect to any of the foregoing, whether accruing before, on, or after the date hereof, including all rights to and claims for damages, restitution, and injunctive and other legal and equitable relief for past, present, and future infringement, misappropriation, violation, misuse, breach, or default, with the right but no obligation to sue for such legal and equitable relief and to collect, or otherwise recover, any such damages.
- II. Recordation and Further Actions. Assignor hereby authorizes the Commissioner for Patents in the United States Patent and Trademark Office, and the officials of corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable jurisdictions, to record and register this Assignment upon request by Assignee. Following the date hereof, Assignor shall take such steps and actions, and provide such cooperation and assistance to Assignee and its successors, assigns, and legal representatives, including the execution and delivery of any affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney, or other documents, as may be reasonably necessary to effect, evidence, or perfect the assignment of the Inventions to Assignee, or any assignee or successor thereto.
- III. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, but all of which together shall be deemed one and the same agreement. A signed copy of this

Page 1 of 3

Assignment delivered by facsimile, e-mail, or other means of electronic transmission shall be deemed to have the same legal effect as delivery of an original signed copy of this Assignment.

- IV. <u>Successors and Assigns</u>. This Assignment shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the Parties hereto and their respective successors and assigns.
- V. <u>Disclaimer of Warranty</u>. Except as expressly provided herein, Assignor makes no warranties, express or implied, with respect to the Inventions.
- VI. Governing Law. This Assignment, and any claim, controversy, dispute, or cause of action (whether in contract, tort, or otherwise) based upon, arising out of, or relating to this Assignment, and the transactions contemplated hereby shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the United States and the State of Tennessee, without giving effect to any choice or conflict of law provision or rule (whether of the State of Tennessee or any other jurisdiction).

This Assignment is effective as of the	day of	April	9+6	, 20 <u>24</u> (the
"Effective Date").				

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each Party has caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative (as applicable).

Assignor:

BARRY G. HEALD

1 Sy Oftend

Assignee:

BGH DESIGNS, LLC

Name: Barry G. Heald

Title: Founder/Owner of BGH Designs, LLC

SCHEDULE 1 – INVENTIONS

Patent:

Title	Jurisdiction	Application No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
SUBMERSIBLE TURBINE GENERATOR	United States	14/934,280	9,739,255	November 6, 2015	August 22, 2017

Page 3 of 3

PATENT REEL: 067079 FRAME: 0338